
SU-"ORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAtIFOR.'lIA 

I:n. the Matter ot the Application ot } 
the BAY CITIeS· TRANSIT COMPANY tor ) 
an order granting an increase in ) 
tares. ) 

Amendment to 
Application No~ .28$17 

Hector P. Baic!a tor l1k-ylicant. Esther Shandler tor "No Bus Fare 
Increase Committee"; Stanley R. Decker for International AS30ciation ot 
Machinists" Local 1$75,;. Victoria. Van <Buren and. Uildred Rogers tor Santa Monica 
Chapter ot Progressive Citizens of Acerica.; Lenora BlocK, Santa Monica Chapter, 
American Veterans' COmmittee; R.uth Brent tor JewiSh. Peoples' Fraternal Order" 
and. DaVid. Grant, Chair:nan, Santa :.:.onica Club Cormnunist Party, protestant~ •. 
Royal r4. Sorensen, City Attorney for Cit.y of San'ta Monica; R. W. Russell for 
Roger Arnebergh and T. M. Chubb, CitJ ot Los Angeles; Clark H. Sturm for X. 
Charles Bean, Board ot ~ubl1c Utilitie~ and Transportation or the City of-ros 
Angeles, interested p~rties. 

OPINIon 
", 

The Bay Cit.ies Transit Company a California corporation, operates a 

passenger stage service in and betwee:n. the Cities'of Los Angeles and Santa 

Monica. Authority is. sought herein to increase tares as tollows~ 

FARE STRUCTt)'RE. 

FARES 
One-zone fare 5 cents 
Two-zone fare 10 " 
Toker.s 6 for 25 TJ 

Comm. Tickets - 25 rides !or 200 " 
School Tickets 20 II " 50 IT 

Santa l.:onica-El Segundo 15 11 

10-ride tickets II 125 n 

(1) 
(2) 
(.3) 

PROPCSED 
FARES 

10 cents 
15" 

:3 for 25 II (4) 
15 rides for 200 " (5) 
20 II "100 " (6) 

25 ". 
200 " 

(1) Each token gooa in lieu of ~11 5-cent tare, or t~~ tokens in lieu 
or'any lO-cent rare. 

(2) Cocmutation tickets ~ be use~ ~~ place of lo-cent cash tares. 
0) School ticlCets good. in lieu or 5-cent cash tares. . 
(~) Each tOlCen good in lieu of ~~ lO-cent fare~ 
(5) Commutation tickets ,may be used. in place ot 15-cent cash tares. 
(6) School tic..cets good :!.Xl lieu of lo-cent cash tares,. 

-1-



A public hearing was held at Santa Monica on September 17,1947, 

oefore Examiner Sypher3. A petitio~ requesting a further 'hearing 'was filed 

Sept.ember 29, 1947, w~c~ request was grantecl 0: this Commission r ~ orcler of 

October 7, 1?47. This further heari~g was held at Santa Monica on October 22, 

1947, before the same examiner. On this date the case was submitted and the 

parties were given five d~s to file concurrent briefs. A brief was filed on 

behalf of protesta~ts. A third hearing was held December 4, 1947, at Santa 

Monica befor~ the s'a:ne exam:i.ner, ,the case was again submitted and the parties' 

given until 5:00 p.m. December 9, 19~7, to file briefs. Protestants filed a 

supplemental hri-e1". 

At the first hearing applic~~ presentod testimony showing that the 

comp~ was operating at a loss, amounting to $13,468.93 for August; 1947.-

For the year ending J~r 31~, 1947, appli~~~t company sut'i"ereci a net loss of 

$31,)24. These losses were occasioned ~ additional costs resulting from an 

increase in the California fuel tax of 1i cents per gallon, an increase ot' 1 

cent per gallon in the cost. oi" gasoli:le, a tos Angeles ci t.t tax 01" 2~ on 

gross receipts, retroactive to Ja~uary 1, 1947, and a Santa Uoniea city tax ot' 

2% on gross receipts, effective July 1, 19~7. A.~other item presented to ae­

count tor the los5es was the additional depreciation resulting from the fact 

that twentJ new motor cO.:Lches were placed in operation April 1, 19h7.' This 

testimony was supplemented at the third hear~~g oy a showing or 1"urther l05ses~ 

For the ten months' period from Ja:rw.a:y 1, 1947, ,to October 31,19h7,the 

applicant's losses total $87,913.97. The losses have oeen particular~ heavy 

during the last four tlonths of this period amounti."'lg to $,a,260.99~ . The losses 

for November, 1947, were estimated to be $16,770.00 or an average daily loss 

of $$59.00. , 

TestimOny and exbibi ts analyzing applicant t s operations and .forecast­

ing probab1.c results of continued operations under the present rates, and, aJ.so, , 

-2-



A. 28517 AI:lonaod - l-M 

under tha proposed r~tcs, were prc~cntcd by two witnesses - one, a cortified pUb­

lic accountant testifying for app1ics.nt, ru'ld the other, ~ engineer of the Public 

Utilities Commission. 

Tho follo~.ne table is derived from exhibits presented at tho hearing: 

Total To'tMl Not 
Operating Opcrat1r1g Operating 
R~v~nu~ Exo2nses Rgvom;o * 

AppLICANT 
Aug. 1, 1946 - July .31, 191:7 $ 960,012.65 $ 991,.336.65 (~c 31,324,00) 

Q~t, l~ l~~ - ~£~tt ~Q. 1~1~8 
Present fOoX'es 960,000.00 1,147,195.41 ( m.l22.'.) 
Proposed faI'oO 1,.3501 300.00 1,156,295.41 194,004.59 

(lQ-cont bD.!:O T 

tokens 3 for 25 conts) 

COlt!I§SIQN ENGINEER 

Q~:t:. 1. 1~~ - §~l2t. JQ. l~ 
Present f'aros 959,000.00 1,W,845.00 ( 1§£..8~~..&Q) 
Proposod f'aros 

(Ie-cent base, 
tokons .3 for 25 conts) 1,.356,940.00 1,13.3,135.00 22.3,805.00 

* Boforo state and fodor~l income ~cs 

The p~-ncipal VQriations bct~ccn tho estimates of' applicant and tho 

Commission engineer ara largely duo to 0. differenco in ostimated expenses.· Tho, 

app1icsnt has allowed a salary of' $20,200 ar.d c~:peXl3os of' $5,500 f'or one sonoral:' .. 

officor o! the company, who is also tho principal stockholder, vhilo the onginoocr 

allow~~ a $127000 salar,r and $1,200 oxpenses. Other :cinor differoncos exist 

in tho estimates of ~rio~ oxpenso itc~. The two projections as to tho re­

sults of operatior~ und~r tho proposed farcs arc, bowever, reasonably c10so/ 

Applicant's i'iguros as to its estil::latc of operations undor proposed 

fares result in an operatin~ rAtio of 85.63%, whilo tho onginocrfs figuros 

result in an operating ratio of 8.3.5%. 

-:3-



A. 28517 Am~d. - ptr. 

The Commi~sion engineer ~resented testimo~ indicating that the 

estimated. r.a:~ ~a.8e :wolJ.lo. :be S5u.3')550. This tigure was attacA:ed by protestants 

upon the b~i3 that it included the value or 25 now bus~cz which had not been 

purchased '0.1 the applicant. However ~ at the third hearing, in this matter 

applicant prescnt~d a contract, whicn was receiv~d in evid~nce as Exhibit No. 97 

which contract showed that applicant comp~was def1nite~ eommitted to the 

purchase of 25 new-bu:lses~ Further te~ti:mon:r presellted at the hearing indicated 

that "these bus-ses would Oe delivered durL"lg the .first CJ.uarter o.f 19lJ.8, probably 

during the month o.f Fcbrua..rY. In vi~: oft.he fact that applicant has made a 

definite cOmmit:ucnt, it appea;rs proper 'to ":nake allov:ance for the value of t.hese 

new busses in t~e rate base, at least tor tnat part of the year 1948 during 

which they will ~e in operation. 

A further objection to the rate base was raised in the ~upplemcntal 

brief of protestants in that it contained the sum of $9,710, representing the 

salvage value of 30 busses which had been complet~l1 depreciated ,and for which 

the comp~ had made no provision for s3!vage value. I~ is true that th1s 

Commission b.as held that it is improper to charp'.e duplico':l.te depreciation on 

eqUipment (Uare Island W. ORC 802,806,; Southern Calii'ornia Freight Lines at al 

U.S CRC 233, 239; California Street Cable Railw~ Co. 45 CRC 38u,39u) • 
• 

AlDO an attack was made on the am.ount of the ro':l.te base, eharging tha.t 

the Cocmission engineer had mad.e excessive allowances for leasehold improve-

ments and tor the value of land a..."lC othe::- fixed assets, a."ld materials and sup­

plies. The testimony o£ applicant shows th~ net book value as of July 31, 191.;.7" 

of all fixed assets, including land, to be $399~976.73. The engineerrs esti­

mate shows an ar.lount of ~25,308 .. o0 for lane. and. $~07 ~60l.00 for other fixed 

assets ,as of August 1, 191.;.7, or a total of ~L:.32)909 .. 00. E'or 'the purposes of 

this decision, we are inclined to accept the lower figc.re submitted. by applicant. 

-4-



A. 28,17 Am~~ - pm 

Also we are inclined to discount the all~Nance of $20~000 for materials and 

supplie~ a~ used in ~e rate base computatio~ since here again applicant's 

rccor,ds show a lesser figure of $1$)981 .. 66 as of ..;,ugust 31, 19L.7:- However, 

in con:lidcring thi: rate 'oa.oe it mU:Jt '00 po:i.nt~d out thJl.t the 2$ bU:J::03 which 

applicant has now contracted to purch~e~ ~ evidenced by tho contract sub-

mi t ted <:os Exhi 'oi tNo. 9, v:ill be $1..8 ~ 237. $0 greater than the figur~ previously 

used as the estimated cost of these busses in co~puting the rate base. This 

fi~e more than offsets the disall~~d itecs in the estimated rate base as 

presented by the engineer. 

Test1mon1 was presented by ~he engineer as to variOUS alternate 
(1) 

proposo.ls • One of these proposals, b"lSed on a lo-cent cash fare and three 

tokens for 20 cents with a h-cent fare for school children, would result, it 

was estimated, in a total operating revenue of $1,209~8l5, total operating ex­

pen$es of $1,129,700, and a net inco~e, before taxes, of $80,11$. Such a 

return would provide ar.. operating ratio of 93.h%. '" 

Protestant presented te'Sti:ony of numerous public witnesses to the 

effect that an increase in fares would work a financial hardship upon those 

members of the public who ride applic~~t's busses. On the other h~"ld, a fair 

i 

Basic Fare Structllre Operating Ratio Ra.te of Return 

$¢ Cash, 'l'okens 6/2$ ll7.2 
7¢ II No tokens 99.lJ. 0.9 

lO¢ 11 Tokens ,3/2$ 83S 2lJ..7 
10¢ II II h/2:$ 96.3 $.0 
lO¢ II 

t1 7/50 87.6 l7 .. 6 
10¢ " It 5/3$ 90.3 13S 
lO¢ II n 3/20 93.lJ. 8.8 

8¢ IT No tokens 92.$ 10.1 
.8¢ II· II 11 91~2· l2 •. 0 
9¢ It It \I 8L.~9 22.2 
8¢ . 11 Tokens 4/2$ 97.6 3~ 7 
9¢ n II 4/25 9$.2 6 . .3 

10¢ 11 It 3/20 (2nd. zone 2 toker.s) 90.6 l2419 
10¢ It 11 lJ./2$ (2nd zone 2 tokens) 93.2 9~1 

-5-



A. 28$17 Allbdea - pm 

view 01 the evidence impels tho conclusion that ~pplicant is prescnt~ operat­

ine ~t a loss and has no prospects ~or a pro!it under the present fares. To 

reqlli!'c .Q. public lltili ... .l to ope:-ate ~lt a loss would be contrary to the estab-' 

lished prl~iples of law. 

An attack was made upon t~e applicant's forecast as to the results 
(2) 

of Operations tor the ensuing year on the grounds that the testimony was 

presented not bya transportation engineer or exp~rt in that particular field, 

but rather by a certified pUbli-c ~ccountant., This attack, in the form o! a 

motion to strike the forecast, was not made at the title the exhibit wa:s re-

ceived in evidence at the first hearing, but rather w~ made at the second 

hearing on October 22, 1947. 

It is true that aforec~t as to results of future operations of a 

utility is a ~attor o! opinion ~~d should properly be presented by expert 

testimo~9 However, the forecast here under consideration w~ corroborated to 

a large degree by the forecast of the Co~ssion e~eer, who proper17 

qualifiod as an expert and whose qualifications were not challenged. Also, 

ther0 W~ supporting testimo~~ fro: the owner of applicant,comp~, who has 

had many years' experience in tb¢ operation or the bus line. 

It was from an ar~is of both forecasts, and after giving con-

s1deration to all the 'testimony presented, as well as briefs filed, that we 

reach our conclusions herein •. 

Upon full cor~ideration of the testim0n1 we find that applicant has 

f ~l~d. to justif,;r all of the increases proposed. . However, we do find that 

applicant is entitled to some relief ~~d or. this record the fares authorized 

in the rollo~~ng order are hereby round to be justified. 

2 

Exhibit No. ~~ pp. 1 to 20, inclusive. 



• ~.. 28517 ... mended ".M 

Application :lS above entitled having been fi1ed 1 0. public hearing 

hc.vine been held thereon" t."le mttcr h3.v'_"l£ been sub::nttod, the Com:nissl.on 

bein£ fully advised jl"l tho prc~ses :ln~ good c~use appearinG, 

IT IS ORDEP.ED th.:lt the 3:ly Cities Transit Company bQ, Ilnd it hereby 

is authorized to establish on one (1) day's notice to the Commission and to 

the public: 

(1) incrc3.sed local one-~:l1 .f:lres of 10 cents in lieu of 
present 5-cent c:lsh fares; 

(2) increc.sed one-way .fares of 15 cents cash in lieu of present 
interzone lC-cent cash .fares; 

(;) increased token fares of three for 20 cents in ~eu of present 
fares of six for 25 cents; 

(4) inereasod eo:nmutatl.on fares of 15 ndes for ~2.00 in liau 
of present f3.res of 25 rices tor ~2.00; 

(5) increased school fare$ of 20 rides for CO.SO in lieu of 
present 1'ares 01' 20 r::'dcs .fo:" 50 cents, S\:.ch. 1'aNs to be 
available onl~ to studC~t8 ~~ce:" twenty-onc years of 0.£0 

~ . 

attcnlliE; :l tu:.. t.iO!l-rr~e i!lst~ tiltLcn o£ learnln[, atld' , 
valla only on rgg\1J..:l.r .se!loo~ c;.ays 'betwoGl"l. the hours o~ 
7;00 a.m. and 4:30 p.~.; 

(6) ~eroa~c~ faro~ o~ 25 eont~ or ~O r~do.s for ~2.00 between 
S~ta ~~onica 3.:l.d El Segu:ldo in lieu o!: present tares ot 
15 cents or 10 rides for ~1.25. 

IT IS FUR!EER ORDEF3D that tho authority herein granted shall expire 

oxcopt to the oxtcnt that the ratc.s and eh3.rge::: published pur:ruant to this 

authority UN filed and ~cle e~foctivc 'Nitlli sixty' (60)' days frol'!1. the o1'!cet!vc 

date o~ this order. 

The o!'1'cctivc eatc of this order :hall be tWGl'lty days i'rom the date 

hereoi' .. 

-7-



A. 28,$17 Amendl- pm 

Dated at ~/ L ¢f> ,CaJ.1!ol'llia, this ;. j( W 
day or &aev?if ,1947. . 

-.... ' 

~ ::~ -.'.' ) ~ -~.-
.. -- ~- .. -'\ 

Ci"i&tSSIONERS 


